

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23-1475
Washington County No. FECR006963

STATE OF IOWA
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MATTHEW MEISHEID
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Washington County
Honorable Joshua Schier, District Court Judge

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Gary Dickey

Counsel of Record

DICKEY, CAMPBELL, & SAHAG LAW FIRM, PLC

301 East Walnut St., Ste. 1

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

PHONE: (515) 288-5008 FAX: (515) 288-5010

EMAIL: gary@iowajustice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT	6
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	8
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO CONVICT MEISHEID OF ASSAULT ON A PEACE OFFICER WHILE DISPLAYING A DANGEROUS WEAPON	13
A. Applicable legal principles.....	13
B. The evidence was insufficient to establish that Meisheid displayed a dangerous weapon toward either deputy.....	16
C. The evidence was insufficient to establish that Meisheid displayed a dangerous weapon in a threatening manner	20
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN CONCLUDING THAT NO MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES EXISTED TO REDUCE MEISHEID’S MANDATORY MINIMUM SENTENCE	24
CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
FINAL JUDGMENT OF SENTENCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	23
<i>Iowa Sup. Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Bergmann</i> , 938 N.W.2d 16 (Iowa 2020)	26
<i>Oyens Feed & Supply, Inc. v. Primebank</i> , 879 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2016)	16
<i>Peak v. Adams</i> , 799 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2011).....	19
<i>State v. Conyers</i> , 506 N.W.2d 442 (Iowa 1993).....	13
<i>State v. Castro</i> , 2023 Iowa App. LEXIS 451 (Iowa Ct. App. June 7, 2023)	25
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 874 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 2016)	24
<i>State v. Kolbert</i> , 638 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2001)	13
<i>State v. Filippo</i> , 2009 Iowa App. LEXIS 36 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 22, 2009)	15
<i>State v. Lacey</i> , 968 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2021)	25
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 907 N.W.2d 112 (Iowa 2018)	19
<i>State v. Lovell</i> , 23 Iowa 304 (1867).....	20
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 936 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2019).....	24, 26, 28
<i>State v. Nall</i> , 894 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2017)	19
<i>State v. Serrato</i> , 787 N.W. 2d 462 (Iowa 2010)	13
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 561 N.W.2d 37 (Iowa 1997)	14
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 495 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 1993)	14
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2023 Iowa App. LEXIS 287 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 29, 2023).....	25
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 2014 Iowa App. LEXIS 1188 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2014)	25
<i>United States v. Bauer</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14897 (D.C. Dist. Jan. 29, 2024).....	20
<i>United States v. Beiermann</i> , 599 F.Supp.2d 1087 (N.D. Iowa 2009)	26
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 834 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 46 F.4th 864 (8th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Rodriguez</i> , 467 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 5234 (8th Cir. Mar. 5, 2024)	26

United States v. Sun-Diamon Growers, 526 U.S. 398 (1999) 19
Young v. Iowa City Cmty. Sch. Dist., 934 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa)..... 16

Statues and Rules

Iowa Code § 708.1 15, 16
Iowa Code § 708.3A..... 14
Iowa Code § 902.7 7
Iowa Code § 901.10 25

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1998) 16

Frank H. Easterbrook, *The Role of Original Intent in Statutory Construction*, 11 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y, 59 (1988)..... 18

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/toward>..... 16
